distribution or release, directly or indirectly, in or into any jurisdiction in which the distribution or release would be
unlawful.

A description of the principal risks and uncertainties in respect of the Issuer can be found in the Admission Document dated
18 December 2023.

PROFIT AND LOSS

LONESTAR GROUP | Q1 2025 UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT 3

Consolidated P&L

> Whitworth Midco plc acquired the LoneStar Group
on 8 March 2023. LoneStar Group completed the
acquisition of Tachart Limited on 1 October 2024.
Prior Year, LTM and FY24 figures to EBITDA are
presented on a pro forma basis.

> Q1 2025 revenue of c.£54.4m, an increase of
c£3.7m/c.7.2% on Q1 2024 driven by the Americas,
partly offset by a decrease in the Europe and
MENA/APAC regions.

> Gross profit margin was c.30.9% in Q1 2025, down
from c.33.6% in Q1 2024, primarily driven by a
decrease in gross margin %age in Europe.

> Q1 2025 EBITDA of c.£6.5m was down
c.£0.9m/c.11.6% on Q1 2024. Europe and
MENA/APAC were behind the prior year
comparative period EBITDA, being partly offset by
improvement in the Americas EBITDA.

Notes: Prior year, LTM and FY24 results are prepared on a pro-forma
basis and after FY24 audit adjustments.

Summary P&L LTM FY24
Actual Actual Actual Actual

£'000 £'000 Var £'000 £'000 Var £'000 £'000

Net Revenue 54,423   50,745   7.2% 54,423   50,745   7.2% 210,356   206,679
Cost of sales (37,622)  (33,720)  11.6% (37,622)  (33,720)  11.6% (142,776)   (138,874)

% of Net revenue 69.1% 66.4% 2.7% 69.1% 66.4% 2.7% 67.9% 67.2%
Gross Profit 16,801   17,025   -1.3% 16,801   17,025   -1.3% 67,580   67,805
Gross Margin 30.9% 33.6% -2.7% 30.9% 33.6% -2.7% 32.1% 32.8%
Operating Expenses (11,029)  (10,260)  7.5% (11,029)  (10,260)  7.5%

% of Net revenue 20.3% 20.2% 0.0% 20.3% 20.2% 0.0%

Add: depreciation 711   573   24.1% 711   573   24.1%

EBITDA 6,483   7,338   -11.6% 6,483   7,338   -11.6% 29,954   30,809
% Net Margin 11.9% 14.5% -2.5% 11.9% 14.5% -2.5% 14.2% 14.9%

Depreciation (711)   (573)   (711)   (573)
EBITA 5,772   6,765   -14.7% 5,772   6,765   -14.7%
Loan Amortisation (49)   (49)
Goodwill Amortisation (958)   (958)
FX gain / ( loss) 130   130
Management Fees (40)   (40)
Exceptional Costs (968)   (968)
Net Interest (1,667)   (1,667)
Corporation Taxes (617)   (617)

Net Income 1,604   1,604
% of Net revenue 2.9% 2.9%

Interest on shareholders loan notes (352)   (352)

Net Income 1,252   1,252
% of Net revenue 2.3% 2.3%

Q1 2025 YTD 2025
Prior Year Prior Year

BALANCE SHEET

LONESTAR GROUP | Q1 2025 UNAUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT 4

Consolidated Balance Sheet